of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code).

(d)  For purposes of this section, “license renewal fees” means fees payable pursuant to Section 23320, and applicable
surcharges collected with those fees in accordance with Sections 23053.5, 23083.5, and 23320.5.
SEC. 3. (a) The sum of twenty-five million six hundred thousand dollars ($25,600,000) is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund to the Barbering and Cosmetology Contingent Fund, to be used by the State Board of Barbering and Cosmetology to
backfill revenues related to waiving license renewal fees for licenses for individual practitioners, licenses to operate an